

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: O'ROURKE, ET AL. V. DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, ET AL.

BY

ERNEST WALKER, ESQ., AND GARY FIELDER, ESQ.,

Petitioners,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS INC., A DELAWARE
CORPORATION, FACEBOOK, INC. K/N/A META PLATFORMS, INC.,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CENTER FOR TECH AND CIVIC
LIFE, AN ILLINOIS NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION,
STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERNEST J. WALKER

Counsel of Record for Petitioners

3368 Riverside Rd.

Benton Harbor, MI 49022

(303) 995-4835

ernestjwalker@gmail.com

May 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
A. The Tenth Circuit Improperly Affirmed the Sanctions Under the District Court’s Inherent Power	13
B. The District Court Sanctioned Counsel Pursuant to Motions Filed After Dismissal Without Prejudice	16
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Affirmation Expanded § 1927 Beyond Its Recognizable Limits and to Parties That Were Not Part of the Lawsuit	17
D. The Petitioners Had a Right to an Evidentiary Hearing	22
E. The Sanctions were Unreasonable.....	24
F. The Tenth Circuit’s Affirmation of Sanctions Chills the Rights of Citizens to Vindicate Their Rights and of the Lawyers that Help Them	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDIX

- Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed December 13, 2022 App. 1
- Order of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, filed November 22, 2021..... App. 21
- Order of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, filed August 3, 2021 App. 45
- Order on Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed February 2, 2023..... App. 126
- 28 U.S.C. § 1927..... App. 128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Summit Park Townhome Ass’n</i> , 886 F. 3d 852 (10 th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Braley v. Campbell</i> , 832 F.2d 1504 (10 th Cir. 1987)	18, 23
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22
<i>Collins v. Daniels</i> , 916 F.3d 1302 (10 th Cir. 2019).....	12

<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	17
<i>Dean v. Riser</i> , 240 F.3d 505 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Dreiling v. Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 1159 (10 th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....	7
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017).....	25
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	18
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 21
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	26
<i>National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	21
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	20
<i>Peer v. Lewis</i> , 606 F.3d 1306 (11 th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	22
<i>Prosser v. Prosser</i> , 186 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Riddle v. Egensperger</i> , 266 F.3d 542 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	14
<i>Roth v Green</i> , 466 F. 3d 1179 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	16

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	15
<i>Simmerman v Corino</i> , 27 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	22
<i>Steinert v. Winn Group, Inc.</i> , 440 F3d 1214 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	17, 20-21
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	11,16
<i>White v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1414 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	18

Constitution and Statutes

United States Constitution	
Eleventh Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

2 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 11.41[6] (3d ed. 2010).....	17
Rachel Bayefsky, <i>Psychological Harm and Constitutional Standing</i> , 81 Brook. L. Rev. 1555, 1557 (2016).....	22
